XL-AR320 Rev. E
NS SERIES
NS-400/450 Series Suspension/Slider
for Van and Reefer Trailer Applications
Maintenance Manual
MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
For Parts Information, refer to

obtaining information or replacement parts.
NOTE: Refer to the serial number tag attached to the slider
rear crossmember for information.
Model Number _______________________________
Serial Number ________________________________
Parts List Number_____________________________
In Service Date _______________________________
SERIAL NUMBER TAG INFORMATION
SERIAL NUMBER
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
NS B 400 - 4 8 16
NS Slider
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
40,000 Tandem NS-400
45,000 Tandem NS-450
Axle Spacing Width
(4) 49˝ (1245mm), NS-400, NS-450
(5) 61˝ (1549mm), NS-450 only
(6) 73˝ (1854mm), NS-450 only

17˝ (432mm)
18˝ (457mm)
Model Nomenclature
The sample tag shown below will help you interpret the
information on the SAF-HOLLAND, USA, Inc. serial number tag.
The model number is on the first line along with the suspension
capacity.The second line contains the serial number and the
third line has the parts list numbers (FIGURE 2).
Serial Number Tag
Serial Number Tag Location
FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2
MODEL NO.
PART NO.
HHOOLLLLAANNDD UUSSAA,, IINNCC..
PA
RT
 N
O
.
93
8
00
 2
69
MMAANNUUFFAACCTTUURREEDD UUNNDDEERR OONNEE OORR MMOORREE OOFF TTHHEE FFOOLLLLOOWWIINNGG UU..SS.. PPAATTEENNTTSS::
55,,663399,,111100 55,,558888,,666655 44,,559955,,221166 44,,661155,,553399 55,,335544,,009911
55,,339933,,009966 55,,008888,,776633 55,,008833,,881122 55,,220033,,558855 55,,447700,,009966
55,,220011,,889988 55,,228888,,110000 66,,224411,,226666 55,,992244,,771122 44,,883388,,557788
66,,007733,,994466 66,,006622,,557788 66,,111166,,662266 66,,332288,,332222 44,,883388,,556666
66,,339988,,223366 44,,887711,,118888
SERIAL NO.
40,000 LBS.
40015266
CAPACITY  (LBS)
NSB-400-4816
CONSULT SPECIFICATION FOR CAPACITY AND RECOMMENDED APPLICATION.
A3-09532-YZ
4 XL-AR320 Rev. E
The NS Series Trailer Air Suspension Slider package models
covered in this manual are controlled by a single height control
valve (standard air control system).When properly adjusted, the
height control valve will maintain a constant ride height by
controlling the air pressure in the air springs to support the load
being carried.
The trailer air pressure must be maintained in excess of 75 psig
(5.2 bars) before operation.The 75 psig (5.2 bars) is required to
open the Air Pressure Protection Valve, which maintains safe air
brake pressure in the event of an air loss in the
suspension system.
In the event that an air loss should occur, it is recommended the
Height Control Valve Linkage be disconnected to assure all air
springs are completely deflated.The trailer can be temporarily
operated on the air spring’s internal rubber bumpers, which
carry the load if there is tire clearance. In the event of
inadequate air pressure, operate the trailer CAUTIOUSLY, at a
slow speed, to the nearest place of repair.To deflate the air
suspension, refer to page 14, step 2.
Before transporting the vehicle to a service center, check tire
clearances. DO NOT operate the vehicle if any tire(s) is rubbing
the vehicle.
Tire clearance must be maintained
between tires and the nearest point of
contact on the suspension or vehicle. Fire or loss of vehicle
control could occur if clearances are not maintained which,
if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
IMPORTANT
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE AND DAILY INSPECTION
Daily Inspection
Daily or before each trip, check the suspension to be sure it is

during maintenance may allow
suspension to fall which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.
NOTE: It may be necessary to shim jack stands to achieve
proper ride height.
3. Place jack stands between the trailer frame and ground.
Place one stand on each side at proper ride height (FIGURE
8).With jack stands in position, move control arm to 45°
“down” position and lower vehicle and deflate all air from
air springs and system. Return control arm to center
(neutral) position and recheck for proper “A” ride height
(FIGURE 8).
Ride Height Chart
“A” RIDE
MODEL HEIGHT
NS-400/450-16 16
NS-400/450-16.5 16.5
NS-400/450-17 17
NS-400/450-18 18
“A”
RIDE
HEIGHT
FIGURE 8